

**ASDION BERHAD**  
**(Company No. 590812-D)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2008**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

|  | Individual Quarter                     |  | Cumulative Quarter                            |   |
|--|--|--|---|---|
|  | Current<br>Quarter<br>30.06.2008<br>RM | Preceding Year<br>Corresponding<br>Quarter<br>30.06.2007<br>RM | Current Period<br>To Date<br>30.06.2008<br>RM | Preceding Year<br>Corresponding<br>Period<br>30.06.2007<br>RM |
| Revenue  | 1,819,201                              | 3,096,937  | 3,633,522                                     | 5,340,301   |
| Cost of sales  | (484,773)                              | (1,304,443)  | (1,045,572)                                   | (1,900,914)   |
| Gross profit   | <u>1,334,428</u>                       | <u>1,792,494</u>   | <u>2,587,950</u>                              | <u>3,439,387</u>  |
| Other operating income                               | 47,572                                 | 23,157   | 84,434  | 59,418  |
| Operating expenses                                   | (1,501,956)                            | (1,584,104)  | (2,553,551)                                   | (3,126,656)   |
| Finance cost   | (209,752)                              | (136,419)  | (376,823)                                     | (260,428)   |
| Share of profit/(loss) of associates                 | 50,150                                 | (53,679)   | 50,150  | (58,629)  |
| Profit/(Loss) before tax                             | <u>(279,558)</u>                       | <u>41,449</u>  | <u>(207,840)</u>                              | <u>53,092</u>   |
| Taxation   | (55,328)                               | (384)  | (63,266)                                      | (6,259)   |
| Profit/(Loss) for the period                         | <u><u>(334,886)</u></u>                | <u><u>41,065</u></u>   | <u><u>(271,106)</u></u>                       | <u><u>46,833</u></u>  |
| Attributable to:                                     |  |  |   |   |
| Equity holders of the parent company                 | (333,957)                              | 144,348  | (316,067)                                     | 211,190   |
| Minority interest                                    | (929)                                  | (103,283)  | 44,961  | (164,357)   |
|  | <u><u>(334,886)</u></u>                | <u><u>41,065</u></u>   | <u><u>(271,106)</u></u>                       | <u><u>46,833</u></u>  |
| Basic Earning/(Loss) per share ("EPS")/("LPS") (sen) | (0.76)                                 | 0.33   | (0.72)  | 0.48  |
| Diluted EPS/(LPS) (sen)                              | N/A                                    | N/A  | N/A   | N/A   |

Note:

The unaudited condensed consolidated income statement should be read together with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

**ASDION BERHAD**  
**(Company No. 590812-D)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS AT 30 JUNE 2008**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

|  | <b>Unaudited</b>         | <b>Audited</b>           |
|--|--------------------------|--------------------------|
|  | <b>As at</b>             | <b>As at</b>             |
|  | <b>30.06.2008</b>        | <b>31.12.2007</b>        |
|  | <b>RM</b>                | <b>RM</b>                |
| <b>ASSETS</b>  |                          |                          |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>  |                          |                          |
| Property, plant and equipment  | 10,292,385               | 10,731,045               |
| Investment Property  | 2,359,793                | 2,097,191                |
| Software development costs   | 1,982,485                | 1,922,559                |
| Deferred tax assets  | 18,809                   | 18,809                   |
| Goodwill on consolidation  | 33,000                   | 33,000                   |
| Investments in associate   | 547,994                  | -                        |
|  | <u>15,234,466</u>        | <u>14,802,604</u>        |
| <b>Current assets</b>  |                          |                          |
| Inventories  | 719,093                  | 580,816                  |
| Trade receivables  | 5,430,254                | 5,840,147                |
| Other receivables, deposits and prepayments  | 1,571,469                | 1,317,279                |
| Taxation recoverable   | 7,406                    | 6,960                    |
| Short term deposits with financial institutions  | 692,595                  | 943,462                  |
| Cash and bank balances   | 173,227                  | 641,548                  |
|  | <u>8,594,044</u>         | <u>9,330,212</u>         |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>  | <u><u>23,828,510</u></u> | <u><u>24,132,816</u></u> |
| <b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>  |                          |                          |
| Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent                                      |                          |                          |
| Share capital  | 4,400,000                | 4,400,000                |
| Share premium  | 5,458,867                | 5,458,867                |
| Exchange fluctuation reserve   | (36,403)                 | (69,652)                 |
| Retained profits   | 2,270,322                | 2,586,389                |
|  | <u>12,092,786</u>        | <u>12,375,604</u>        |
| Minority interest  | 78,005                   | 33,096                   |
| <b>Total equity</b>  | <u>12,170,791</u>        | <u>12,408,700</u>        |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>   |                          |                          |
| Bank term loan   | 4,925,197                | 4,654,945                |
| Hire purchase and finance lease  | 2,250,477                | 2,283,658                |
| Deferred tax liabilities   | 191,507                  | 191,506                  |
|  | <u>7,367,181</u>         | <u>7,130,109</u>         |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>   |                          |                          |
| Trade payables   | 722,527                  | 534,190                  |
| Other payables and accruals  | 1,165,507                | 982,401                  |
| Current portion of term loan   | 260,761                  | 488,366                  |
| Hire purchase and finance lease  | 1,447,340                | 1,899,514                |
| Bank overdraft   | 679,723                  | 679,069                  |
| Tax Payable  | 14,680                   | 10,467                   |
|  | <u>4,290,538</u>         | <u>4,594,007</u>         |
| <b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>  | <u><u>23,828,510</u></u> | <u><u>24,132,816</u></u> |
|  | -                        | -                        |
| Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent company (sen) | 27.48                    | 28.13                    |

The unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report.

**ASDION BERHAD**  
**(Company No. 590812-D)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2008**

(The figures have not been audited)

|   | <----- Attributable to equity holders of the parent -----> |                                 |                         |  |                   |                            |                   |
|---|--|---------------------------------|-------------------------|--|-------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|
|   | Share<br>capital<br>RM                                     | <----- Non-Distributable -----> |                         | Distributable<br>Retained<br>profits<br>RM | Total<br>RM       | Minority<br>Interest<br>RM |                   |
|   |  | Share<br>premium<br>RM          | Others<br>reserve<br>RM |  |                   |                            |                   |
| Balance as at 1 January 2008                                      | 4,400,000  | 5,458,867                       | (69,652)                | 2,586,389                                  | 12,375,604        | 33,096                     | 12,408,700        |
| Arising from translation of foreign currency financial statements | -  | -                               | 33,249                  | -  | 33,249            | (52)                       | 33,197            |
| Net profit for the period   | -  | -                               | -                       | (316,067)                                  | (316,067)         | 44,961                     | (271,106)         |
| Balance as at 30 June 2008  | <u>4,400,000</u>   | <u>5,458,867</u>                | <u>(36,403)</u>         | <u>2,270,322</u>                           | <u>12,092,786</u> | <u>78,005</u>              | <u>12,170,791</u> |
| Balance as at 1 January 2007                                      | 4,400,000  | 5,458,867                       | (20,509)                | 2,273,101                                  | 12,111,459        | 341,564                    | 12,453,023        |
| Arising from translation of foreign currency financial statements | -  | -                               | 125,573                 | -  | 125,573           | 5,829                      | 131,402           |
| Net profit for the period   | -  | -                               | -                       | 211,190                                    | 211,190           | (164,357)                  | 46,833            |
| Balance as at 30 June 2007  | <u>4,400,000</u>   | <u>5,458,867</u>                | <u>105,064</u>          | <u>2,484,291</u>                           | <u>12,448,222</u> | <u>183,036</u>             | <u>12,631,258</u> |

The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report.

**ASDION BERHAD**  
**(Company No. 590812-D)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**  
**FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2008**  
**(The figures have not been audited)**

|  | <b>QUARTER ENDED</b><br><b>30.06.2008</b><br><b>RM</b> | <b>PRECEDING YEAR</b><br><b>CORRESPONDING</b><br><b>QUARTER ENDED</b><br><b>30.06.2007</b><br><b>RM</b> |
|--|--|---|
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>                                  |  |   |
| Profit before taxation   | (207,840)  | 53,092  |
| Adjustment for:  |  |   |
| Depreciation   | 591,958  | 368,586   |
| Amortisation of prepaid properties lease payments                            | 16,570   | -   |
| Amortisation of Research & Development costs                                 | 222,703  | 112,698   |
| Gain on disposal of subsidiary   | (383,786)  | -   |
| Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment                            | 16,106   | -   |
| Share of gain of associate   | (50,150)   | -   |
| Unrealised gain on foreign exchange  | (2,450)  | -   |
| Interest expense   | 376,823  | 260,428   |
| Interest income  | (24,526)   | (22,764)  |
| Effect of currency translation   | 26,468   | 137,107   |
| Operating profit before working capital changes                              | <u>581,876</u>   | <u>909,147</u>  |
| Changes in working capital:  |  |   |
| Increase in inventories  | (138,278)  | (180,533)   |
| Decrease in receivables  | 155,703  | 428,741   |
| Increase/(Decrease) in payables  | <u>371,442</u>   | <u>(30,356)</u>   |
| Cash used in operations  | 970,743  | 1,126,999   |
| Tax paid   | (59,498)   | (15,012)  |
| Interest paid  | <u>(376,823)</u>                                       | <u>(260,428)</u>  |
| NET CASH GENERATED FROM/ (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES                      | <u>534,422</u>   | <u>851,559</u>  |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                                  |  |   |
| (Acquisition)/Disposal of subsidiary   | 287,258  | -   |
| Investment of associate  | (497,844)  | (43,835)  |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment                                    | (210,731)  | (2,720,473)   |
| Investment Property  | (279,262)  | -   |
| Proceed from Disposal of property, plant and equipment                       | 3,500  | -   |
| Development costs  | (282,628)  | (332,278)   |
| Interest received  | 24,526   | 22,764  |
| NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES  | <u>(955,181)</u>                                       | <u>(3,073,822)</u>  |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>                                  |  |   |
| Payment of finance lease liabilities   | 89,465   | -   |
| Net repayment of borrowings  | (388,548)  | (189,073)   |
| NET CASH GENERATED FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES                                 | <u>(299,083)</u>                                       | <u>(189,073)</u>  |
| <b>Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>                             | (719,842)  | (2,411,336)   |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year                               | 905,941  | 2,725,654   |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 JUNE 2008</b>                             | <u>186,099</u>   | <u>314,318</u>  |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2008 comprises the following:</b> |  |   |
| Cash and bank balances   | 173,227  | 470,387   |
| Short term deposits with financial institutions                              | 692,595  | 509,675   |
| Bank overdraft   | <u>(679,723)</u>                                       | <u>(665,744)</u>  |
|  | <u>186,099</u>   | <u>314,318</u>  |

The unaudited condensed consolidated cash flow statement should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 and the accompanying notes attached to this interim financial report.

**ASDION BERHAD (Company No: 590812-D) (“Asdion” or “Company”)**

**NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT**

**PART A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Financial Reporting Standard 134 (“FRS 134”)**

**1. Basis of Preparation**

The interim financial report is unaudited and is prepared in accordance with FRS 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Malaysia Accounting Standard Board and Paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) for the MESDAQ Market and should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of Asdion for the financial year ended 31 December 2007. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of Asdion and its subsidiary companies (“Group”) since the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007.

**2. Auditors’ Report**

The preceding annual audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 were not subjected to any qualification.

**3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors**

The operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal/cyclical factors during the current quarter under review.

**4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows**

There were no items of unusual nature, size or incidence affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group.

**5. Material Changes in Estimates**

There were no materials changes in the nature and amount of estimates reported in the prior financial period that will have a material effect in the current quarter under review.

**6. Issuances, Cancellations, Repurchases, Resale and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities**

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter under review.

## 7. Dividends Paid

There were no dividends paid and/or proposed during the current quarter under review.

## 8. Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss.

The Group did not carry out any revaluation on the property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

## 9. Changes in the Composition of the Group

Save as disclosed below, there were no changes in the composition of the Group subsequent to the end of the current quarter under review:

On 13 June 2008, Asdion announced that its 90%-owned subsidiary company, Asdion Digital Advance Systems Sdn Bhd (“ADAS”) had, on 13 June 2008 entered into a sale and purchase agreement with Medilink-Global (Asia) Pte Ltd (“MGA”), to dispose of its entire 32.98% equity interest held in Medilink (Thailand) Co., Ltd (“MTH”), comprising 3,298 ordinary shares of Thai Baht (“THB”) 600 each in MTH (“Sale Shares”) to MGA, for a cash consideration of THB1,978,800 (equivalent to RM196,081 based on an exchange rate of THB100 : RM9.9091 as at 12 June 2008) (“Disposal”). Upon the completion of the Disposal, MTH will become a 32.98%-owned associated company of MGA.

## 10. Segmental Information

The segmental analysis of the revenue and profit for the current quarter ended 30 June 2008 are tabulated below:

| <b>Geographical segments</b>     | <b>Malaysia</b> | <b>Singapore</b> | <b>China</b> | <b>Brunei</b> | <b>Thailand</b> | <b>Total</b> |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|------------------|--------------|---------------|-----------------|--------------|
|                                  | <b>RM</b>       | <b>RM</b>        | <b>RM</b>    | <b>RM</b>     | <b>RM</b>       | <b>RM</b>    |
| Revenue                          | 1,314,420       | 433,883          | 70,898       | -             | -               | 1,819,201    |
| Profit/(Loss)<br>Before Taxation | (297,342)       | 82,608           | (59,578)     | (5,245)       | -               | (279,558)    |

## **11. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period**

Save as disclosed below, there were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter under review:

- (a) On 16 July 2008, Asdion announced that as at the close of acceptance and payment for the renounceable rights issue of 11,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each in Asdion (“Rights Shares”) together with 11,000 free detachable new warrants (“Warrants”) and 11,000,000 bonus shares (“Bonus Shares”) (“Rights Issue”) at 5.00 p.m. on 14 July 2008, the Rights Shares with free Warrants and Bonus Shares were over-subscribed by 90.41% over the total number of 11,000,000 Rights Shares with 11,000,000 Warrants and 11,000,000 Bonus Shares available for subscription under the Rights Issue.
  
- (b) On 23 July 2008, Asdion announced that the listing of and quotation for 11,000,000 Rights Shares with 11,000,000 Warrants and 11,000,000 Bonus Shares pursuant to the Rights Issue took effect from 9.00 a.m., Thursday, 24 July 2008. The Rights Issue was completed on 24 July 2008.

## **12. Contingent Assets or Liabilities**

There were no material contingent assets or liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date up to the date of this report.

## **13. Capital Commitments**

The Group has no material capital commitments during the current quarter under review.

## **14. Related Party Transaction**

The Group has not entered into any related party transaction during the current quarter under review.

**PART B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Rule 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities for the MESDAQ Market**

**15. Review of Performance**

For the second quarter ended 30 June 2008, the Group recorded a revenue of approximately RM1.82 million. This represents a decrease of 41.26% as compared to the revenue achieved in the preceding corresponding quarter of approximately RM3.10 million. The lower revenue was due to lower sales generated in the information and communications technology (“ICT”) infrastructure equipment segment and Alliance Marketing solution segment.

The Group recorded a loss before taxation (“LBT”) of RM279,558 for the current quarter compared to the profit before taxation (“PBT”) of RM41,449 registered in the preceding corresponding quarter. The loss was attributed to the decrease in sales of ICT infrastructure equipment segment and higher finance cost incurred by the Group.

For the six (6) months period ended 30 June 2008, the Group recorded a revenue of approximately RM3.63 million. This amount represents a decrease of approximately 31.96% as compared to the revenue of approximately RM5.34 million achieved in the preceding corresponding period. The reduction in revenue was mainly due to the decrease in sales of ICT infrastructure equipment segment.

The Group recorded a LBT of RM207,840 compared to a PBT of RM53,092 registered in the preceding corresponding period. The decrease was largely attributed to the decrease in sales of ICT infrastructure equipment segment as well as higher finance cost and depreciation expenses incurred for the acquisition of fixed assets such as properties and machinery.

**16. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Immediate Preceding Quarter**

For the current quarter ended 30 June 2008, the Group recorded a revenue of approximately RM1.82 million, representing a slight improvement of 0.27% as compared to the revenue of approximately RM1.81 million achieved in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 March 2008. The slight increase in revenue was contributed by the increase of the sales of information technology services segment.

The Group recorded a LBT of RM279,558 as compared to a PBT of RM71,718 registered in the immediate preceding quarter. The loss was mainly due to the higher finance cost and operating expenses incurred by the Group.

**17. Prospects for the Current Financial Year**

The Group anticipates that the operating environment of the Group for the remaining financial year ending 31 December 2008 will continue to be challenging in view of the volatile world crude oil prices and the sub-prime crisis in the United States of America which have caused the world economies to slowdown.

Nevertheless, the Group will continue its effort in focusing on the development, marketing and distribution of its advanced integrated solutions to sustain its revenue growth of the Group, going forward.



**18. Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee**

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current financial period to date.

**19. Taxation**

Taxation comprises:

|                  | <b>Individual Quarter</b>                 |  | <b>Cumulative Quarters</b>                           |   |
|------------------|---|--|--|---|
|                  | <b>Current<br/>Quarter<br/>30.06.2008</b> | <b>Preceding<br/>Year<br/>Corresponding<br/>Quarter<br/>30.06.2007</b> | <b>Current<br/>Period To<br/>Date<br/>30.06.2008</b> | <b>Preceding Year<br/>Corresponding<br/>Period<br/>30.06.2007</b> |
|                  | <b>RM</b>                                 | <b>RM</b>  | <b>RM</b>  | <b>RM</b>   |
| Current taxation | 55,328                                    | 384  | 63,266   | 6,259   |

The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and current period to-date are higher than the statutory tax rate of 26% as most of the taxation charge is levied on the business income from the subsidiaries which are not entitled to the tax exemption.

**20. Profits/(Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties**

There were no purchases or disposals of unquoted investments and/or properties during the current quarter under review and current period to-date.

**21. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities**

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities by the Group during the current quarter under review and current period to-date.

**22. Status of Corporate Proposals and Utilisation of Proceeds**

(a) Corporate Proposal

Save as disclosed in Notes 9 and 11 above, as at 29 August 2008 (being the latest practicable date not earlier than seven (7) days from the date of issue of this quarterly report), there were no corporate proposals announced but not yet completed.

(b) Utilisation of Proceeds

Not applicable.

## 23. Borrowings

The total borrowings of the Group as at 30 June 2008 are as follows:

|              | <b>Current<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>Non-Current<br/>RM'000</b> | <b>Total<br/>RM'000</b> |
|--------------|---------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Secured      | 2,387,824                 | 7,175,674                     | 9,563,498               |
| Unsecured    | -                         | -                             | -                       |
| <b>Total</b> | <b>2,387,824</b>          | <b>7,175,674</b>              | <b>9,563,498</b>        |

The borrowings of approximately RM9.56 million as at 30 June 2008 include borrowings denominated in foreign currency which is set out as follows:

|                   | <b>SGD'000</b> | <b>RM'000</b> |
|-------------------|----------------|---------------|
| Singapore Dollars | 968            | 2,316*        |

*Note:*

\* *Equivalent amount based on an exchange rate prevailing as at 28 August 2008 of RM2.393 for one (1) Singapore Dollar.*

## 24. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

The Group has not entered into any off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this quarterly report.

## 25. Material Litigation

As at 29 August 2008 (being the latest practicable date not earlier than seven (7) days from the date of issue of this quarterly report), neither the Company nor its subsidiaries is engaged in any litigation and/or arbitration, either as plaintiff or defendant, which has a material effect on the financial position of the Group, and the Directors of the Company are not aware of any proceedings pending or threatened, or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings, which might materially and adversely affect the financial position or business performance of the Group.

## 26. Dividend

No interim dividend has been declared or paid during the current quarter under review.

## 27. Earnings Per Share

The basic EPS/(LPS) for the current quarter and cumulative period to date are computed as follows:

### a) Basic

Basic EPS/(LPS) is calculated by dividing the net profit/(loss) attributable to the shareholders of the Group by the weighted average number of shares in issue during the period.

|  | <b>Individual Quarter</b> |                       | <b>Cumulative Quarter</b> |                       |
|--|---------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|
|  | <b>Current</b>            | <b>Preceding Year</b> | <b>Current</b>            | <b>Preceding Year</b> |
|  | <b>Quarter</b>            | <b>Corresponding</b>  | <b>Period To</b>          | <b>Corresponding</b>  |
|  | <b>30.06.2008</b>         | <b>Quarter</b>        | <b>Date</b>               | <b>Period</b>         |
|  | <b>30.06.2008</b>         | <b>30.06.2007</b>     | <b>30.06.2008</b>         | <b>30.06.2007</b>     |
| Profit/(loss) attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the parent company (RM) | (333,957)                 | 144,348               | (316,067)                 | 211,190               |
| Weighted average number of shares  | 44,000,000                | 44,000,000            | 44,000,000                | 44,000,000            |
| Basic EPS/(LPS) (sen)  | (0.76)                    | 0.33                  | (0.72)                    | 0.48                  |

### b) Diluted

Not applicable